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September 6, 2001
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	Wahrenbrock Capital Management, 



Complainant, 


vs. 

Sierra Pacific Power Company, 



Defendant.  



	Case 99-07-019

(Filed July 6, 1999)


ORDER GRANTING LIMITED REHEARING 

TO MODIFY DECISION NO. D.00-12-028 

AND DENYING REHEARING, AS MODIFIED

I. SUMMARY

By this Order, the Commission grants rehearing of Decision (D.) 00-12-028 (the “Decision”).  This Decision found that Sierra Pacific Power Company (“Sierra Pacific”) did not violate section 8.11 of General Order 156 (“GO 156”) by failing to respond to a letter from Wahrenbrock Capital Management (“WCM”), a state-certified Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise.  This rehearing is granted in order to modify or add material findings and conclusions, and to clarify that although the Women, Minorities and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprises (“WMDVBE”) program, as set forth in GO 156, provides that covered utilities set their own self-defined diversification goals, and may not be penalized for failing to meet those goals, GO 156 is a mandatory program and does require, among other things, implementation of outreach programs and good faith efforts to realize those goals.  As modified, the rehearing of D.00-12-028 is denied.  This order also denies WCM’s request for oral argument.   

II. BACKGROUND

On January 14, 1998, Andrew Wahrenbrock, the owner of WCM, wrote a letter to Sierra Pacific addressed to WMDVBE Program Administrator requesting information regarding subcontracting opportunities regarding the management of their financial assets.  The letter specifically referenced GO 156.  GO 156 implements Public Utilities Code sections 8181-8186 by requiring utilities to submit annual plans for increasing WMDVBE procurement, comply with the annual reporting requirements as established by the Commission, and implement an outreach program designed to inform and encourage WMDVBEs to apply for procurement contracts.  
No reply to WCM’s letter was received.  
One year later, on January 13, 1999, Wahrenbrock wrote again to Sierra Pacific, stating that he believed they were not in compliance with section 8.11 of GO 156 for failing to make special efforts to encourage WCM’s entry into the marketplace.
  On March 1, 1999, Sierra Pacific’s attorney responded, stating that they were satisfied with their current pension administrator but would keep WCM’s letter on file in the event of a change.  

Sierra Pacific submits annual WMDBVE reports to the Commission, including an annual plan for increasing WMDVBE procurement. In its 1998 and 1999 annual reports, Sierra Pacific represented that it was not able to meet its WMDVBE utilization goals for minorities and disabled veterans.  Sierra Pacific presented a plan for 2000 to increase efforts to locate qualified WMDVBE contractors, including attending out-of-area trade fairs, and increased advertising.  

On July 6, 1999, WCM filed a complaint with the Commission, alleging a violation of section 8.11 of GO 156.  The prehearing conference was held on September 23, 1999; an evidentiary hearing was held on December 16, 1999.  The Scoping Memo was filed on May 1, 2000 and the proceeding was categorized as adjudicatory.  The Presiding Officer’s Decision (“POD”) was issued on May 31, 2000.  The POD found that by ignoring the offer of services from WCM, Sierra Pacific violated GO 156 sections 6.2 (requiring implementation of “an outreach program to inform and recruit WMDVBEs to apply for procurement contracts”) and 8.11.  Sierra Pacific appealed the POD on June 30, 2000.  On June 22, 2000, Commissioner Bilas requested review of the POD.  An alternate Decision was prepared and ultimately approved by the Commission at its December 7, 2000 meeting (D.00-12-028, hereafter, the “Decision”).  WCM filed its Application for Rehearing on January 16, 2001.  Sierra Pacific filed a reply brief on February 2, 2001. 

III. DISCUSSION

1. The Decision Does Not Depart from Commission Precedent.

WCM asserts that the Decision adopts, without explanation, a new policy with regard to GO 156.  (Rehearing Appl. at pp. 1-2.)  WCM is mistaken.  
Our previous rulemakings and decisions concerning GO 156 have been consistently clear on two points.  First, the WMDVBE program requires the utilities to set self-defined  (often referred to as “voluntary”) goals for increased WMDVBE participation; it does not impose quotas, preferences, or set asides.  Indeed, it prohibits such discriminatory approaches.  GO 156 section 6 provides in part that: “Nothing in GO 156 authorizes or permits a utility to utilize set-asides, preferences, or quotas in administration of its WMDVBE program.  The utility retains its authority to use its legitimate business judgment to select the supplier for a particular contract.”  (See also, Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s own motion to revise General Order 156 [D.98-11-030] (1998) 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1022; Re Rulemaking to Revise General Order 156  [D.96-04-018] (1996) 65 Cal.P.U.C.2d  265; Re Public Utilities Code Sections 8281 to 8285 Relating to Women and Minority Business Enterprises [D.90-12-026] (1990) 38 Cal.P.U.C.2d 384, 396; and  Muse, Cordero, Chen, Inc. v. Pacific Bell [D.90-10-032] (1990) 38 Cal.P.U.C.2d 5.)   Second, the Commission has relied upon the utilities’ knowledge of its own needs and allowed them latitude to design the necessary outreach efforts for increasing WMDVBE utilization.  (See, e.g., D.98-11-030 (supra) 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1022, pages 4-5;  D.96-04-018 (supra), 65 Cal.P.U.C.2d at 274.)  Our Decision is consistent with these precedents.  

The Decision makes clear that the utilities’ WMDVBE goals are to be viewed as a target, rather than a quota, that the utilities should “voluntarily and in ‘good faith’ strive to meet.”  (Decision at p. 8; Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s Own Motion To Revise General Order 156 [D.95-12-045] (1995) 63 Cal.P.U.C.2d 203, 208-09.)  We found that GO 156 merely expresses the Legislature’s desire, not the obligation, that utilities devote a percentage of their annual procurement expenditures to subcontracting efforts with WMDVBEs.  (Decision at p. 8;  Systems-Analysis & Integration, Inc. v. Southern California Edison Co. [D.96-12-023] (1996) 69 Cal.P.U.C.2d 516, 523; see Cal. Pub. Util. Code sections 8281-8286.
)  To that end, GO 156, section 8.12 states, “No penalty shall be imposed for failure of any utility to meet and/or exceed goals.”   

The Decision explains that in interpreting the meaning of the phrase “special efforts,” in GO 156, section 8.11, we have held in prior decisions that GO 156 section 8.11, when read in conjunction with section 6.2, encourages covered utilities to undertake special efforts to inform WMDVBE contractors of available opportunities for procurement contracts, but does not prescribe any particular effort necessary in order for the utility to meet its outreach obligations.  As we have stated in D.98-07-024, “In short, the outreach program outlined in §§ 6.2 and 8.11 is informational in nature and strives to make WMDVBE contractors and vendors aware of opportunities that are available to them to participate in the provision of the utility’s needs.” (Decision at p. 7; The CMS Group, Inc., v. Pacific Bell [D. 98-07-024] (1998) Cal. PUC LEXIS 562, pp. 8-9; G.O. 156, section 8.11, 6, 6.2.)  In fact, we have “never attempted to prescribe the manner in which a utility is to fulfill its outreach obligations, relying instead upon the utility’s knowledge of its own needs, its internal maintenance and development programs, its vendor community . . . to evaluate effectiveness of the utility’s outreach program.”  (Id.)  As we noted in our Decision, “[w]ith respect to any particular procurement effort, all that is required of the utility is that it create and maintain a ‘level playing field’ where all those competing for that procurement contract are competing on as fair and equal basis as possible.”  (Decision at p. 8; Systems-Analysis & Integration, Inc. v. Southern California Edison Co. [D.96-12-023] (1996) 69 Cal.P.U.C.2d 516, 523 [“It is entirely up to the utility to determine how that goal is to be met as long as the process is fair and all bidders for any contract be treated equally.”].)  
Thus, our prior decisions make clear that the utilities are in the best position to design the necessary incentives to implement the program and promote equal opportunity.  However, we have never characterized the WMDVBE program as “voluntary.”  General Order 156, like all general orders of the Commission, is mandatory.  (Decision at p. 9, quoting In Re Rulemaking to Revise General Order 156 [D.96-04-018] (1996) 65 Cal.P.U.C.2d 265, 274.)  Thus, we clarify in this Decision that the utilities are obligated under GO 156 to use good faith efforts in order to achieve their goals.  
Applying this precedent to the facts before us, we found that that WCM has not established a violation of GO 156, section 8.11, because the failure to respond to one letter does not, in and of itself, establish a violation of this section.  Based upon this, we concluded that no penalty should be assessed against Sierra Pacific for failing to respond to WCM’s January 14, 1998 letter. 
Today we modify our conclusion on page 9 of the Decision, to clarify that the success of the WMDVBE program relies upon the cooperative efforts of the utilities in making a genuine good faith effort to increase the level of WMDVBE participation, under certain circumstances there may be a violation of the WMDVBE program.  We supplement Conclusion of Law No. 8 to clarify that “creating and maintaining a level playing field may require outreach efforts to potential participants who otherwise may not receive critical information necessary to participate.  Such outreach must be implemented on a status-neutral basis, as required by GO 156, which requires that each utility offer the same assistance to non-WMDVBEs, upon request.  (GO 156, section 6.2.1 (8).)”  We also add Finding of Fact No. 12, to indicate that Sierra Pacific has complied with the WMDVBE program by establishing goals for increased WMDVBE procurement efforts, submitting annual reports, and implementing an outreach program, and Conclusion of Law No. 10, indicating that the failure of a utility to respond to one letter from a qualified WMDVBE does not, in and of itself, establish a lack of compliance with the WMDVBE outreach program required under GO 156. 

2. There was Legal Justification for Adopting the Decision.  

WCM alleges that our Decision reverses the POD without justification or legal basis.  (Rehearing Appl. at p. 2.).  This allegation is without merit.  We have explained our Decision and followed applicable Commission statutes and rules for reversing a POD.  Under the Commission’s statutes and rules, the presiding officer prepares the decision after hearing in an adjudicatory proceeding, which becomes the decision of the Commission if no appeal or request for review is filed within 30 days.  Any Commissioner may request review of the POD within the 30 day period.  The request must state the specific grounds upon which the POD is unlawful or erroneous, and the new decision must explain each of the changes made to the POD and be approved by a majority of the Commission at a public meeting.  (Section 1701.2; Public Utilities Commission, Rules of Practice and Procedure, tit. 20, Cal. Code Regs. (“Commission Rules”), Rule 8.2 (b), (d), (e) and (g).)  Our Decision complied with all of these requirements.  


The POD of Administrative Law Judge Bushey was filed and served on May 31, 2000.  The Request for Review of Commissioner Bilas was filed and served on June 22, 2000, within the requisite timeframe.  The Request for Review identified and explained the following specific grounds for requesting review of the POD:  (1) the POD determined that Sierra Pacific violated GO 156 for failing to comply with the “special efforts to inform and recruit” requirement, but did not delineate the standard for compliance; (2) the POD concedes that there are no penalties for failure to meet goals, but does not provide a rationale for stating that failure to comply with the rules leading to meeting goals can be the basis for a penalty; and (3) the imposition of a $20,000 fine for failure to answer one letter raises questions of appropriateness of the amount of the fine.  The alternate decision of Commissioner Bilas was submitted, and ultimately approved by a majority of the Commission at the December 7, 2000 public meeting.  Therefore, both procedural and substantive legal requirements for adopting the Decision were followed.  


WCM’s assertions that the Decision reverses the POD without legal justification and that it departs from Commission policy are unsubstantiated. Therefore, these allegations fail to meet the standard of Public Utilities  Code section 1732.  Section 1732 provides that an application for rehearing “shall set forth specifically the ground or grounds on which the applicant considers the decision or order to be unlawful.”  Rule 86.1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure provides that, “vague assertions as to the record or the law, without citation, may be accorded little attention.” WCM does not offer any explanation of what it believes the Commission’s policy is regarding compliance with GO 156, nor does it describe the reasons for which it believes it was improper for the Commission to reverse the POD.  (See Appl. for Rehearing at pp. 1-2.)  The Commission is not required to speculate as to the basis for these allegations.  

3. The Decision is Supported by the Findings.


WCM argues that in contrast to the 17 Findings of Fact contained in the POD, the Decision contains only 11 Findings, ten of which are identical to ten of the findings in the POD.  (Rehearing Appl. at p. 2.)   WCM’s point here is unclear.  The ten findings in the Decision establish the factual background upon which the Decision is based.  The number of findings is irrelevant.  As to the fact that the majority of the findings are the same as those in the POD, the difference between the conclusions in the POD and the Decision turn upon interpretations of law, not questions of fact.  Therefore, WCM’s allegations with respect to this point are irrelevant.  


WCM takes issue with the one new Finding in our Decision, Finding of Fact No. 9, which states, “There is no evidence to show that any other vendor seeking such an investment contract was or would have been treated differently than WCM.  We find no showing there was not a level playing field.” WCM argues that a “level playing field” is not expressly required by GO 156, and argues that the treatment of other vendors is irrelevant.  As explained in the Decision, the phrase “level playing field” comes not from GO 156, but from Systems-Analysis & Integration, Inc., in which the Commission interpreted GO 156 and clarified the efforts required of utilities in procuring contracts from WMDVBEs.  (Decision at p. 8; Systems-Analysis & Integration [D.96-12-023] supra, at 523.)  In the Decision, we concluded there was no violation of GO 156, because WCM was treated the same as any other vendor and was not subjected to unfair or unequal treatment. Therefore, Finding of Fact No. 9 is relevant and supports our reasoning.  


WCM also argues that because it is a WMDVBE provider of legal and financial services, Sierra Pacific’s failure to respond to its January 14, 1998 letter conclusively establishes a violation of GO 156, section 8.11.  (Rehearing Appl. at pp. 3-4.)  This argument is without merit.    The parties do not dispute that Sierra Pacific failed to respond to WCM’s January 14, 1998 letter, but this failure to respond to one letter of inquiry, without more, is insufficient to establish a violation of GO 156.



Finally, WCM disputes Conclusion of Law No. 9, which states that “[a] penalty cannot be imposed for failure to voluntarily comply with WMDVBE program requirements.”  (Rehearing Appl. at p. 5, quoting Decision at p. 12, emphasis added.)  WCM points out that this conclusion is broader than the language of section 8.12 of GO 156, which provides that “no penalty shall be imposed for failure of any utility to meet and/or exceed goals.”   (Rehearing Appl. at p. 5, emphasis added.)  This distinction is valid.  However, we did not rely solely on section 8.12 of GO 156 in determining that there was no violation on the part of Sierra Pacific to make the “special efforts” to inform and recruit referenced in section 8.11.  
Although no penalties are allowed under Section 8.12 for failure to meet program goals, failure to comply with the other requirements of General Order 156 may result in the imposition of a penalty under Public Utilities Code section 2107.  Covered utilities are required under the WMBDVE statute as well as General Order 156 to “set substantial and verifiable” short and long-term goals . . . “which are  realistic and clearly demonstrate a utility’s commitment to encourage the participation of WMDVBEs and utility purchases and contracts” (section 8); to prepare and file an annual plan (section 10), and to prepare and file an annual report on efforts and results (section 9).  (See also Pub. Util. Code section 8283.)  Therefore, we will amend Conclusion of Law No. 9 consistent with section 8.12, make additional Conclusions of Law Nos. 10 and 11, and delete conclusion of Law No. 6, to clarify that General Order 156 requires compliance, and penalties may be assessed for failure to comply.

4. The Findings Are Supported by Substantial Evidence.


WCM argues that Finding of Fact No. 9 “must fail” because there is no evidence that a level playing field is required.  (Rehearing Appl. at p. 5.)  Finding of Fact No. 9 states that there is no evidence that Sierra Pacific treated other vendors differently than WCM, or that there was not a “level playing field.”  This argument is without merit.  We found in our Decision that a “level playing field” was required among those competing for a contract.  (Decision at p. 8.)  The record shows that Sierra Pacific employed an outside consulting firm, Callan Associates, to hire its pension plan and investment managers based on objective criteria, applied equally to all applicants, and has not hired any investment managers since 1997.  (See Direct Testimony of Sierra Pacific Power Company, filed November 23, 1999; Direct Testimony of Richard K. Atkinson, pp. 1-3; Direct Testimony of Amy Tomac, p. 3.)  Thus, there is substantial evidence to support the finding that a level playing field existed.    


WCM makes the blanket statement that “[a]ny other finding is not supported by the record or any evidence.” (Rehearing Appl. at p. 5.)  This unsupported statement fails to meet the level of specificity required by section 1732.  In any event, the findings in the Decision are supported by substantial evidence in the record, and moreover, have never been the subject of contention between the parties.  In addition, WCM pointed out in Part II of its Rehearing Application that ten of the eleven Findings of Fact (except Finding No. 9) are identical to those in the POD; and “[e]ach of the findings [in the POD] can be linked to testimony and evidence submitted . . .”  (Rehearing Appl. at p. 2.)  Since WCM has admitted that these same findings are supported by the evidence in the record, it has conceded this point.     

5. The Decision Does Not Violate the Legislative Intent of Public
6.  Utilities Code Section 8281 et seq. 



WCM argues that the Decision is contrary to the legislative intent of Public Utilities Code section 8281.  WCM merely cites to the legislative intent of section 8281, and does not explain the basis for which it believes the decision is contrary to this intent.  (Rehearing Appl. at p. 6.)  Therefore, this argument fails to comply with section 1732 and Rule 86.1.  We believe our Decision is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the Legislature, as set forth in section 8281, and as implemented through GO 156.  The intent of section 8281 is stated in section 8381(a), which states in pertinent part, “It is the declared policy of the state to aid the interest of women, minority, and disabled veteran business enterprises . . . .”  (§ 8281(a).)  The Legislature sought to “improve the economically disadvantaged position of [WMDVBEs],” by “providing long-range substantial goals for procurement” and by “encouraging the expansion of the number of suppliers.”  (§ 8281 (b)(1)(D) – (F).)  


The intent of the Legislature is clearly not to establish mandatory compliance with quotas or set asides, or to require preferential treatment of WMDVBEs.  GO 156 allows each utility to determine its own goals and the methods to achieve those goals.  These self-determined goals are voluntary in the sense that no utility may be penalized for failure to meet its goals.  We believe a good faith effort to encourage WMDVBE participation was intended.  We determined that no violation of GO 156 occurred in this case (i.e. there was no failure to comply with section 8.11), and therefore no penalty should be assessed against Sierra Pacific.  Moreover, we admonished Sierra Pacific to improve its efforts at implementing its WMDVBE outreach program, which promotes the intent of the statute.  (Decision at p. 2.)  Thus, the Decision is consistent with the language and legislative intent of Public Utilities Code section 8281.   

7. Oral Argument Is Not Warranted.  


WCM requests oral argument, arguing that the decision changes or adopts a new Commission policy, and reverses the POD without adequate explanation.  These arguments are without merit, as addressed in Parts 1 and 2, above.  Rule 86.3 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure provides that oral argument will be considered if it will materially assist the Commission in resolving the application and raises issues of major significance, such as where the Decision adopts new precedent.  (Commission Rules, Rule 86.3.)  In this matter, there is substantial evidence in the record that WCM was treated the same as any other vendor.  There are no factual issues in dispute, and the legal issues do not require further briefing or oral argument.  As stated in Parts 1 and 2 above, the Decision is based on established Commission precedent regarding the interpretation of GO 156 and sections Public Utilities Code sections 8281-8286.  Therefore, oral argument in this matter is not warranted.  

IV.  CONCLUSION



For the reasons stated above, the Commission should grant limited rehearing to modify the decision and the following findings and conclusions, deny rehearing as modified, and deny the request for oral argument.  A proposed order is attached. 


Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that:  

1. Delete the second full paragraph on page 9 of the Decision, which reads, 

“Therefore, if there is no entitlement to a contract if you are a WMDVBE and WMDVBE plans required under the statute and GO 156 set forth voluntary goals that the utilities strive in good faith to meet, how can a penalty be imposed for a “violation” of WMDVBE?  It cannot.”


This paragraph shall be replaced with the following language:

“Having reviewed the WMDVBE statutes, GO 156, and our prior decisions, we conclude that the WMDVBE program requires covered utilities to establish substantial and verifiable goals for the utilization of WMDVBEs, and leaves to the utilities’ discretion the choice of methods to realize those goals. They are required to make a good faith effort to meet their WMDVBE goals.  We decline to prescribe any specific efforts beyond compliance with the Public Utilities Code and the requirements of GO 156, but rather, leave it to the utilities to use their best efforts to design a meaningful WMDVBE outreach program.  We have always recognized that the success of the WMDVBE program depends upon the utilities’ cooperation in making good faith efforts to increase the level of WMBVBE participation.”

2. Delete Conclusion of Law No.6, and renumber the following Conclusions of Law accordingly.

3. The following sentence shall be added to Conclusion of Law No.8 of the original Decision [renumbered No. 7]:  “Under some circumstances, creating a level playing field may require outreach efforts to potential participants who otherwise may not receive critical information necessary to compete.  Such outreach must be implemented on a status-neutral basis, as required by GO 156, which requires that each utility offer the same assistance to non-WMDVBEs, upon request.  (GO 156 section 6.2.1 (8).) ”

4.
The following shall be added as Finding of Fact No. 12:  

“Sierra Pacific has complied with the WMDVBE program by establishing goals for increased WMDVBE procurement efforts, submitting annual reports, and implementing an outreach program.”  

5.
Conclusion of Law No. 9 of the original Decision [renumbered No. 8] will be amended to read as follows:  

“No penalty may be imposed for failure of a utility to meet its goals.”   

6.
The following shall be added as Conclusion of Law No. 10:  

“A penalty may be imposed for failure to comply with the required provisions in GO 156.”  
7.
The following shall be added as Conclusion of Law No. 11:  

“The failure of a utility to respond to one letter from a qualified WMDVBE does not, in and of itself, establish a lack of compliance with the WMDVBE outreach program required under GO 156.”  

8.
WCM’s application for rehearing of D.00-12-028, as modified herein, is denied.  

9.
WCM’s request for oral argument is denied. 

10.  
This proceeding is closed.  

This order is effective today.  

Dated September 6, 2001, at San Francisco, California. 
LORETTA M. LYNCH

            President
CARL W. WOOD

GEOFFREY F. BROWN

             Commissioners
I dissent.

/s/  HENRY M. DUQUE

                  Commissioner
I dissent.

        /s/  RICHARD A. BILAS

                  Commissioner
�   GO 156 section 8.11 reads:  “Each utility shall make special efforts to increase utilization and encourage entry into the marketplace of WMDVBEs in product or service categories where there has been low utilization of WMDVBEs, such as legal and financial services, fuel procurement, and areas that are considered technical in nature.”  


�  All code  citations are to the California Public Utilities Code.


� A pattern of ignoring requests for information from WMDVBEs about contracting opportunities would be another matter. 


� Public Utilities Code section 2017 provides that “Any public utility which violates or fails to comply with . . . any part or provision of any order, decision, decree, rule, direction, demand, or requirement of the commission, in a case in which a penalty has not otherwise been provided, is subject to a penalty of not less than five hundred dollars ($500), nor more than twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for each offense.”  


� Public Utilities Code section 20107 provides that “Any public utility which violates or fails to comply with . . . any part or provision of any order, decision, decree, rule, direction, demand, or requirement of the commission, in a case in which a penalty has not otherwise been provided, is subject to a penalty of not less than five hundred dollars ($500), nor more than twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for each offense.”  
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